

GAHC010264352023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/1192/2023

MD. HAFIZUR RAHMAN
S/O MD. SAMAT ALI,
VILL.- NO. 2 UDAIPUR GAON, P.S.- DEMOW, DIST.- SIVASAGAR, ASSAM,
PIN- 785662.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:RUMI DAS
W/O SRI JIVA DAS

VILL.- NO. 2 UDAIPUR GAON
P.S.- DEMOW
DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785662

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. T DEURI, MS A DAS,MR. D KONWAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case :

HAFIZUR RAHMAN

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR. E

Advocate for : MR. T DEURI

Advocate for : appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR. E

Linked Case :

HAFIZUR RAHMAN

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR. E

Advocate for : MR. T DEURI

Advocate for : appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR. E

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA
ORDER

16.12.2024

Heard Mr. D. S. Deka, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. T. Deuri, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K. Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent No. 1.

From the Office Note dated 22.11.2024 & 29.11.2024, it is seen that neither A/D Card nor unserved notice in respect of respondent No. 2 has been received back by the Registry till date.

Accordingly, petitioner side is hereby allowed to take steps through the Officer-In-Charge of the jurisdictional Police Station, which shall be routed through the Registry of this Court as well as through the Office of the learned Additional Public Prosecutor.

List accordingly after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant