

GAHC010264352023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/1192/2023

MD. HAFIZUR RAHMAN
S/O MD. SAMAT ALI,
VILL.- NO. 2 UDAIPUR GAON, P.S.- DEMOW, DIST.- SIVASAGAR, ASSAM,
PIN- 785662.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:RUMI DAS
W/O SRI JIVA DAS

VILL.- NO. 2 UDAIPUR GAON
P.S.- DEMOW
DIST.- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785662

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. T DEURI, MS A DAS,MR. D KONWAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

In Crl.A. Case No. 12196/2023
WITH
Crl.A. Case No. 12196/2023(Filing Number)
WITH
I.A.(Crl.) Case No. 12197/2023(Filing Number)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

04.06.2025

- 1.** Heard Ms. A. Das, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. N. Das, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor, appearing for the State of Assam.
- 2.** Office Note dated 06.01.2025 shows that the notices to be sent to the respondent No. 2 through the Officer-in-Charge of the Jurisdictional Police Station, were submitted by the petitioner and the same were also furnished to the the learned Additional Public Prosecutor. However, no report is there regarding service of the said notice.
- 3.** The learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Ms. N. Das is requested to find out from the Officer-in-Charge of Demow Police Station, as to whether notices sent to the respondent No. 2, namely, Smti. Rumi Das has been served or not. The information regarding the fate of the notice sent to the respondent No. 2 shall be placed before this Court on the next date fixed.
- 4.** Let this matter be listed on 16th June, 2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant