

GAHC010264302023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./273/2025

HAFIZUR RAHMAN
S/O - MD SAMAT ALI
R/O - VILL NO. 2 UDAIPUR GAON
PS - DEMOW
DIST - SIVASAGAR, ASSAM
PIN - 785662

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY PP, ASSAM.

2:RUMI DAS
W/O - JIBA DAS
R/O - VILLAGE NO. 2
UDAIPUR GAON
PS - DEMOW
DIST - SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN - 78566

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. T DEURI, MS A DAS,MR D S DEKA,MS. D SONOWAL,MR. D KONWAR,MRS. R S DEURI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/794/2025

HAFIZUR RAHMAN
S/O - MD SAMAT ALI
R/O - VILL NO. 2 UDAIPUR GAON
PS - DEMOW
DIST - SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN - 785662

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY PP
ASSAM

2:RUMI DAS
W/O - JIBA DAS
R/O - VILLAGE NO. 2
UDAIPUR GAON
PS - DEMOW
DIST - SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN - 785662

Advocate for : MR. T DEURI
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

O R D E R

Date : 16.02.2026.

Heard Mr. T. Deuri, the learned counsel for the appellant/applicant. Also heard Mr. P.S. Lahkar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam appearing on behalf of the State respondent.

From the order dated 09.02.2026, it is seen that the TCR is not yet received by the Registry.

Issue reminder for the TCR.

At the same time, it is also seen that service is still awaited for the respondent No.2. But it is seen that the office of the Public Prosecutor has also received the notice on 06.01.2026.

In view of this, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam is hereby asked to take necessary instructions in regards to service of notice on respondent No.2.

List the matter on 25.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant